

Declaration of Conformity with the Requirements of Food Contact Legislation

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community :

Name: Van der Windt Verpakking BV
 Adress: Nieuweweg 10, 2675 BC Honselersdijk

Declares that (the) products described below)

Description
Hotdrink papercup met PE coating

is (are) suitable for food contact and complies:

- Regulation of the European Parliament 2004/1935 / EC on materials and articles intended for food contact
- Directive 94/62 / EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals
- Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with subsequent additions
- Regulation 10/2011 with the latest amendments relating to materials and articles made of plastic, intended to come into contact with food

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described below. It is in this case, the downstream user is responsibility to comply with the relevant legislation.

Condition of use

Specification of the intended use or limitations:

- Type(s) of food intended to come into contact with the material:
Aqueous, acidic, alcoholic and milky foodstuff.
- Type(s) of food not intended to come into contact with the material:
Full fatty foodstuff.
- Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with food:
Testing for 2 hours at 70 °C covers any contact conditions that include heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours, or up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes, which are not followed by long term room or refrigerated temperature storage.
- Ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the compliance of the food contact material or article:
6 dm² film per 1 kg of foodstuff

Globale migration

OML is according to EC Regulation 10/2011.

Simulant	Duration of testing	Temperature of testing	Result
B: 3% Acetic acid	2 hours	70 °C	< 10 mg/dm ²
D1: 50% Ethanol	2 hours	70 °C	< 10 mg/dm ²

Specific migration of heavy metals

Test was conducted according to the provisions of Regulation EC 10/2011.

Food simulant	Contact conditions	Substance	SML mg / kg
3% acetic acid	2 hours at 70°C	Barium (Ba)	< 1
		Cobalt (Co)	< 0.05
		Copper	< 5
		Iron (Fe)	< 48
		Lithium (Li)	< 0.6
		Manganese (Mn)	< 0.6
		Zinc (Zn)	< 5

All migration test results were within the legal limits.

Specific migration & dual use additives

We declare that the following substances are not intentionally used or added in the manufacture of the products we deliver to you.

Declaration free of Heavy Metals, Allergens, Phthalates etc.

- Heavy Metals:** directive 94/62/EC Art. 11: Concentration level of heavy metals present in Packaging (updated with directive 2005/20/EC)/ 2004/12/EC and D.L. n. 152/2006. Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Chrome Hexavalent are not intentionally added on the films. Films delivered by Van der Windt have a total heavy metal content, due to incidental sum of concentration, lower than 100 ppm.
- BADGE, BFDGE AND NOGE:** Regulation 1895/2005/EC. The following substances: BADGE, BFDGE, NOGE are not intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of Films delivered by Van der Windt.
- ALLERGENS:** Directive 2007/68/EC Annex 111. In the above mentioned films these substances are not intentionally used.
- PHthalATES:** the phthalates are not intentionally added in the above mentioned films.

However DIBP, DBP, DEHP DEP and ethyl isobutyl phthalate could be as minor components; maximum residuals are no more than 15 ppm.
- Other Absences:** Van der Windt declares that in the recipes of the films delivered by Van der Windt are not intentionally added the substances listed below:

Acetylacetone	Biocides	Formaldehyde	BHA, BHT
PFOA/PFOS	Acrylamide	Bisphenol A	Flame retardants
ITX	PVC/PVDC	Aromatic amines	Organotin compounds
CMR substances	Latex	Triclosan	ESBO
Asbestos	Dimethyl fumarate	Melamine	Benzofenone
Vinyl chloride	Azocolorants	Dioxins and furans	Nanoparticles
Nonylphenol and nonylphenol ethoxylate		Substances of animal origin	

All changes to the above mentioned information will be transmitted .

I declare that the information submitted is correct.

24-9-2019, Honselersdijk

Van der Windt Verpakking BV


 Miranda van der Kruk
 QA manager